in foreign exchange rates. The fund is exposed to currency risk on any cash balances and investment
assets not denominated in UK sterling. For a sterling-based investor, when sterling weakens, the sterling
value of foreign currency denominated investments rises. As sterling strengthens, the sterling value of
foreign currency denominated investment falls.

The following table summarises the fund’s currency exposure as at 31 March 2020, and as at the
previous period end:

 Asset value

as at 31

March 2020

£000

Asset value

as at 31

March 2019

£000

Overseas Quoted Securities 26,826 13,683

Investment income due 92 153

 26,918 13,836

Currency risk – sensitivity analysis
Following analysis of historical data, the fund considers the likely volatility associated with foreign
exchange movements to be 3.18% (2018-19: 3.74%). This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant.

A 3.18% strengthening/weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which the fund holds
investments would increase/decrease the net assets available to pay benefits as follows:

 Value as at

31 March

2020

£000

Value on

increase

+3.18%

£000

Value on

decrease

-3.18%

£000

Overseas Quoted Securities 26,826 27,680 25,972

Investment income due 92 95 89

 26,918 27,775 26,061

 Value as at

31 March

2019

£000

Value on

increase

+3.74%

£000

Value on

decrease

-3.74%

£000

Overseas Quoted Securities 13,683 14,194 13,172

Investment income due 153 159 147

 13,836 14,353 13,319

d) Credit Risk
Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a financial transaction will fail to discharge an
obligation and cause the fund to incur a financial loss. This is often referred to as counterparty risk. The
market values of investments generally reflect an assessment of credit in their pricing and consequently
the risk of loss is implicitly provided for in the carrying value of the fund’s financial assets and liabilities.

The fund is exposed to credit risk through its underlying investments (including cash balances) and the
transactions it undertakes to manage its investments. The careful selection and monitoring of high